recruited and subsequently, a third of every participant was 
surveyed. This technique of sampling was adopted as it created 
a platform for the researcher to pick participants without the 
knowledge of their profile in the sample lists (Malhotra et al., 
2017). Two hundred and sixty-five (265) questionnaires were self-
administered to the participants. However, 230 were collected and 
226 were analysed resulting from poor answers.

4. ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

The data gathered were quantitatively analysed using exploratory 
factor analysis (EFA) and structural equation modelling (SEM)